

**IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

Appellate Case No. 20A-MI-2317

CITY OF GARY,

Appellant,

v.

JEFF NICHOLSON, et al.,

Appellees.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Intervenor.

On Appeal from Lake County
Superior Court, Civil Division

Cause No. 45D05-1802-MI-000014

Hon. Stephen E. Scheele, Judge

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION TO TRANSFER**

ANGELA LOCKETT, #36730-45
Corporation Counsel
City of Gary
401 Broadway, Suite 101
Gary, IN 46402
Tel.: 219-881-1400
Fax: 219-881-1362
alockett@gary.gov

AMY L. MARSHAK, #6333-95-TA
JOSEPH MEAD, #8018-95-TA
MARY B. MCCORD, #6335-95-TA
Institute for Constitutional
Advocacy & Protection
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-662-9042
Fax: 202-661-6730
as3397@georgetown.edu
jm3468@georgetown.edu
mbm7@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant City of Gary

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
BACKGROUND AND PRIOR TREATMENT OF ISSUES ON TRANSFER.....	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court of Appeals' interpretation of section 18.2-3 does not warrant transfer.	10
II. The Court of Appeals' Fourth Amendment analysis does not warrant transfer.	13
III. If the Court grants transfer, it should consider additional issues.	16
A. Plaintiffs lack standing.....	16
B. The Ordinance does not violate section 4 of Chapter 18.2...	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Adams v. State,
960 N.E.2d 793 (Ind. 2012)----- 11

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)----- 14, 15

Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin (BAPAC),
714 N.E.2d 135 (Ind. 1999)----- 10, 11, 12

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) ----- 12

Buquer v. City of Indianapolis,
No. 1:11-CV-00708-SEB, 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013)----- 15

City of El Cenizo v. Texas,
890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018) ----- 13, 16

City of Philadelphia v. Sessions,
309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018)----- 11

Day v. State,
57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016) ----- 11, 22

ESPN, Inc. v. Univ. of Notre Dame Police Dep't,
62 N.E.3d 1192 (Ind. 2016)----- 22

Horner v. Curry,
125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019)----- 18, 20

Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion County Sheriff’s Dep’t,
296 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ind. 2017),
vacated for lack of jurisdiction, 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019) ----- 10

Lunn v. Commonwealth,
78 N.E.3d 1143 (Mass. 2017) ----- 14

Appellant City of Gary’s Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Petition to Transfer

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) ----- 14

Morales v. Chadbourne,
793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015) ----- 14

Pence v. State,
652 N.E.2d 486 (Ind. 1995)----- 17

Ramon v. Short,
460 P.3d 867 (Mont. 2020)----- 14

Siwinski v. Town of Ogden Dunes,
949 N.E.2d 825 (Ind. 2011) ----- 21

State ex rel. Cittadine v. Ind. Dep’t of Transp.,
790 N.E.2d 978 (Ind. 2003)----- 17, 19

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190, 2205 (2021) ----- 19

United States v. California,
921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019) ----- 11

United States v. New Jersey,
No. 20-CV-1364, 2021 WL 252270 (D.N.J. Jan. 26, 2021) ----- 11

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) ----- 14, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1373 ----- 11, 12, 13

Indiana Code § 5-2-18.2-3 ----- *passim*

Indiana Code § 5-2-18.2-4 ----- *passim*

Indiana Code § 5-2-18.2-5 ----- 19

Indiana Code § 5-2-18.2-7 ----- 8, 15

Ohio Rev. Code § 9.63(A) ----- 21

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.251(a)----- 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Guidance on State and Local Governments’ Assistance in Immigration Enforcement and Related Matters* 13 (Nov. 12, 2021), <https://perma.cc/X9YX-N4FP>.----- 15
